
Committee: LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE

Date: TUESDAY, 16 APRIL 2019

Venue: LANCASTER TOWN HALL

Time: 10.30 A.M.

A G E N D A

1. Morecambe Off-Licence, 34 Queen Street, Morecambe (Pages 1 - 47)

Determination of Application for the Review of the Premise Licence

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS

(i) Membership

Councillors Mel Guilding (Chairman), June Ashworth and Colin Hartley

(ii) Queries regarding this Agenda

Please contact Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone: (01524) 582068 or email 
jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk.

KIERAN KEANE,
CHIEF EXECUTIVE,
TOWN HALL,
DALTON SQUARE,
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ

Published on Monday, 8 April 2019.  



LICENSING ACT SUB COMMITTEE

Licensing Act 2003
Premise Licence Review – Morecambe Off-Licence, 

34 Queen Street, Morecambe
Determination of Application for the Review of the 

Premise Licence
16th April 2019

Report of Licensing Enforcement Officer

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To enable Members to determine an application for a review of a Premise Licence under 
Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 submitted by Sam McConnell on behalf of Lancashire 
County Council Trading Standards Service.

The report is public 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Sub-Committee is requested to consider the application from Lancashire County 
Council Trading Standards Service for the review of the premise licence, and any 
submissions made by the premises licence holder.

In accordance with Section 52 (3) and (4) of the Licensing Act 2003, the Sub-
Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives:

(a)   to modify the conditions of the licence,
(b)   to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence,
(c)   to remove the designated premises supervisor
(d)   to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months,
(e)   to revoke the licence 

The matter for decision, therefore, is which, if any, of these steps should be taken. 

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The proceedings set out in the 2003 Act for reviewing premises licences and club 
premises certificates represent a key protection for the community where problems 
associated with the licensing objectives occur after the grant or variation of a 
premises licence or club premises certificate.

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



1.2 At any stage, following the grant of a premises licence or club premises certificate, a 
responsible authority, or any other person, may ask the licensing authority to review 
the licence or certificate because of a matter arising at the premises in connection 
with any of the four licensing objectives.

1.3 The Principal Officer of Lancashire Trading Standards Service has submitted an 
application for review of a premises licence under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 
2003. The application relates to Morecambe Off-Licence, 34 Queen Street, 
Morecambe.  A copy of the application is at Appendix No. 1. The grounds for 
submitting the review are based on one of the four licensing objectives, namely;

o The prevention of crime and disorder

1.4 A copy of the premises licence for Morecambe Off-Licence is attached at Appendix 
No. 2.  This licence was granted to the premises on 4th July 2018 and details the 
following licensable activity:

 Sale & Supply of Alcohol    (Monday – Sunday)  07:00 hours to 23:00 hours

1.5 In accordance with the relevant Regulations, the parties have been given Notice of 
the Hearing.  A copy of the Notice of Hearing is attached for Members attention at 
Appendix No. 3.

2.0 Legal background to Review Application

2.1 Under Section 51 (1) of the Licensing Act 2003, a responsible authority or other 
person may apply to the licensing authority for the review of a licence. 

The grounds for review must relate to one or more of the licensing objectives and as 
Members will be aware, these are:

o the prevention of crime and disorder
o public safety
o the prevention of public nuisance and
o the protection of children from harm

2.2 An application for review must be copied to the premises licence holder and to the 
responsible authorities.  Once such an application is received, the licensing authority 
must place a notice at the premises, and there is then a period of 28 days during 
which representations may be made to the licensing authority.

 
2.3 A copy of the notice which was displayed at the premises during the 28 day period is 

attached at Appendix No. 4.  Licensing Enforcement Officers made occasional 
checks throughout the 28 day period to satisfy that the notice was still in place.

2.4 Members are reminded that representations can either be in support of or against an 
application for review of a premises licence.  The representation must relate to the 
likely impact of the grant of the licence in relation to one or more of the four licensing 
objectives, namely:

o Public Safety
o The prevention of crime and disorder
o The protection of children from harm
o Prevention of public nuisance

Page 2



During the 28 day statutory period a representation was received from PC2338 
Andrew Taylor of Lancashire Constabulary in support of the application and this is 
attached at Appendix No. 5. 

The Police representation concerns sales undertaken by a male known as 
Kareem Muhameed Mahmud who was alone in the premises at the time of their visit 
with Trading Standards Officers on 22nd January 2019. Mr Mahmud was not in 
possession of a personal alcohol licence or received authorisation to undertake 
alcohol sales from the Designated Premises Supervisor and denied working there 
even though he was in possession of keys to the Off-Licence.  Similarly, he denied 
knowing the shop owner and Designated Premises Supervisor Mr Osman Ahmed 
Said when he subsequently arrived at the premises.

No representations were received in support of the Licence Holder.

3.0 Background information provided by Licensing Authority 

The application for review of the premise licence submitted by Lancashire County 
Council Trading Standar
[...]
visit to the premises occurred with representatives 
from Trading Standards, Lancashire Constabulary and Lancaster City Council, where 
new CCTV was found to have been installed although the shop still did not have a 

Page 3



refusals book or any training records available. However, there were no infringing 
tobacco products found at the premises on this occasion.

A copy of the Community Impact Statement received from the Police is attached at 
Appendix No. 6 to this report. 

3.1 Government Guidance under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 in relation 
to a review hearing following a representation involving Crime and Disorder

Where the licensing authority is conducting a review on the grounds that the 
premises have been used for criminal purposes, its role is solely to determine what 
steps should be taken in connection with the premises licence for the promotion of 
the crime prevention objective. It is important to recognise that certain criminal 
activity or associated problems may be taking place or have taken place despite the 
best efforts of the licence holder and the staff working at the premises and despite 
full compliance with the conditions attached to the licence.  In such circumstances, 
the licensing authority is still empowered to take any appropriate steps to remedy the 
problems.  The licensing authority’s duty is to take steps with a view to the promotion 
of the licensing objectives in the interests of the wider community and not those of 
the individual licence holder.

There is certain criminal activity that may arise in connection with licensed premises 
which should be treated particularly seriously.  These are the use of the licensed 
premises: 

 for the sale and distribution of drugs controlled under the Misuse of Drugs Act 
1971 and the laundering of the proceeds of drugs crime; 

 for the sale and distribution of illegal firearms; 
 for the evasion of copyright in respect of pirated or unlicensed films and music  

which does 
[...]
joyment of his 
possessions, although again this right is qualified in the public interest.

4.0 Conclusion

The management of Morecambe Off-Licence have displayed scant regard to the   
conditions imposed on the premises licence and been evasive when questioned by 
Authorised Officers about the running of the business and subsequently ignored clear 
instructions given following their Multi-Agency visit.  

Moreover, counterfeit cigarettes were sold to officers from Lancashire Trading 
Standards Service on several occasions during test purchase operations and a large 
number of illicit tobacco products were discovered and seized at the premises during 
their visit on 22nd January 2019.  Alarmingly, further sales of counterfeit cigarettes 
were made to Officers on a subsequent test purchase operation.

Members should consider the application for review of the premises licence and any 
steps they consider necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing)

None.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Financial Services have not been consulted as there are no financial implications.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Legal implications are contained within the report, In accordance with Section 181 and 
Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003, the parties have a right of appeal to the magistrates 
court within 21 days
BACKGROUND PAPERS

None

Contact Officer:  David Eglin
Telephone:  01524 582387
E-mail: deglin@lancaster.gov.uk
Ref: DWE

Page 5



Document is Restricted

Page 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Appendix 3

LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL

LICENSING ACT 2003 AND THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) 
REGULATIONS 2005

NOTICE OF HEARING

To: The Applicant:  Sam McConnell (LCC Trading Standards Service)

The Licence Holder:  Morecambe Off-Licence Limited

Responsible Authority:  PC 2338 Andrew Taylor Lancashire Constabulary

 
THE LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL, AS LICENSING AUTHORITY, HEREBY GIVES 
YOU NOTICE that a hearing before a Sub-Committee of the Licensing Act 
Committee to consider a request for a review of the licence under Section 51 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 in respect of premises known as Morecambe Off-Licence, 
34 Queen Street, Morecambe, LA4 5EG, will take place on the 16th April 2019 at 
Lancaster Town Hall, commencing at. 10.30 a.m. 

AND TAKE NOTICE THAT each party as listed above is required to give to the 
Licensing Authority by no later than five working days before the day of the hearing a 
notice in writing stating whether that party intends to attend or be represented at the 
hearing, and whether he or she considers a hearing to be unnecessary.

AND TAKE NOTICE THAT if a party wishes any other person (other than the person 
he/she intends to represent him at the hearing) to appear at the hearing, the notice 
given by that party and referred to in the preceding paragraph must contain a request 
for permission for such other person to appear at the hearing, and must set out 
details of the name of that person and a brief description of the point or points on 
which that person may be able to assist in connection with the matter to be 
considered by the Sub-Committee.

GIVEN this 29th day of March 2019 by the Lancaster City Council as Licensing 
Authority. 

Whilst the date of this Hearing is being held slightly outside the 20 working days legal 
requirement it is believed to be in the public interest to undertake it on the notified 
date to ensure availability of all interested parties. 

Page 21



INFORMATION TO ACCOMPANY NOTICE OF HEARING

1. Right of attendance, assistance and representation

A party may attend the hearing and may be assisted or be represented by any 
person, whether or not that person is legally qualified.

The hearing will generally take place in public.  However
[...]

Page 23



PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED AT HEARINGS TO WHICH THE LICENSING 
ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005 APPLY

1. The Chairman will introduce the Members and the Legal Adviser and Democratic 
Support Officer.

2. The Chairman will ask the parties to introduce themselves and any persons with 
them.

3. The Chairman will confirm that there is no reason why any of the three sub-
committee Members should not participate in this matter.

4. The Chairman will confirm that this is a discussion led by the authority that any 
questions should generally be put through the Chairman, and that cross-
examination will only be permitted if the Sub-Committee considers that it is 
necessary.

5. The Chairman will ask the parties if they have any requests to cross-examine, 
and such requests will be considered by the Sub-Committee.

6. The Sub-Committee will consider any requests from the parties for permission for 
another person to appear at the hearing.

7. The Chairman will explain to the parties that the procedure to be followed will be 
the published one (unless the circumstances of the case require the normal 
procedures to be varied) – that is,

- that the Licensing Manager (or his representative) will introduce the details of 
the application, the reason for the hearing, and the documentation, 

- that each party making representations will address the sub-committee in turn 
and will call other persons where permission has been given

- that the applicant/licence holder will present his case and will call other 
persons where permission has been given

- that Members may ask questions of all parties and persons
- that questions from the parties must be directed through the Chairman unless 

cross-examination has been permitted under 4 above
- that all parties will have the opportunity to make a closing statement, with the 

applicant/licence holder having the final word
- that the Sub-Committee will withdraw to make its decision and formulate the 

reasons for the decision  in private, and will ask its Legal Adviser and the 
Democratic Support Officer to join it in order to assist in documenting the  
decision and the reasons, or to provide clarification on any point. The decision 
will be announced in public and confirmed in writing.  (In certain 
circumstances, the decision may not be made on the same day as the 
hearing).  In the event that the Legal Adviser has been asked for clarification 
on any point then the point raised and the advice given will be declared to all 
parties.

8. The Chairman will indicate the maximum period of time each party will be allowed 
in which to present their case, and will seek comments from the parties before 
the Sub-Committee makes its final indication on this point.  

9. The hearing will then proceed following the procedure in 7 above.  The Chairman 
will arrange for reasonable comfort breaks throughout the hearing.

Page 24



Appendix 4
NOTICE OF AN APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF 

PREMISES LICENCE FOR: 
Premises: Morecambe Off Licence, 34 Queen Street 

Morecambe LA4 5EG

TAKE NOTICE THAT the Lancashire County Council 
Trading Standards Service has applied to Lancaster City 
Council (The Licensing Authority), for a Review of the 
Premises Licence in respect of the above premises. 

The grounds of the application for review as stated by the 
Trading Standards Service are offences under the Licensing 
Act 2003. 
The review relates to the following licensing objective:
Crime and Disorder

Any interested parties or responsible authorities may make 
representations on this application to the Licensing Authority, 
and any such representations should be submitted in writing by 
the 17th March 2019 to: 
The Licensing Manager, Morecambe Town Hall, Morecambe, 
LA4 5AF or by email to licensing@lancaster.gov.uk. 

The full application may be viewed at Town Hall Dalton Square 
Lancaster or Morecambe Town Hall Marine Road East 
Morecambe between 10.00 – 12.00 and 14.00 and 16.00 
Monday – Friday.
IT IS AN OFFENCE, to knowingly or recklessly make a false 
statement in connection with an application, and the maximum 
fine for which a person is liable on summary conviction for the 
offence is £5000.
Dated this 18th day of February 2019
Jennifer Curtis, Licensing Manager, Morecambe Town Hall, Morecambe 
LA4 5AF

Page 25

mailto:licensing@lancaster.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 26
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 39
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Appendix 8

14.0 The prevention of crime and disorder

14.1 The central concerns of licensing in relation to law and order are acts of violence and 
vandalism brought about by consumption of alcohol and the use of licensed premises 
as part of a distribution network for illegal drugs.  

14.2 It is not the function of licensing to impose good practice in the adoption of wider crime 
reduction measures, such as those for securing premises outside of trading hours.  It 
is also not a purpose of licensing to require that measures be put in place to enhance 
the opportunities for gathering evidence in relation to crime of a general nature.  
However, the Licensing Authority recognises that CCTV cameras at premises have an 
important role in preventing crime and disorder. 

14.3 The Licensing Authority’s starting point is to seek a reduction in crime and disorder 
throughout the area, consistent with its statutory duty under section 17 of the Crime 
and Disorder Act 1998.  Licences may be granted if applicants can demonstrate that a 
positive reduction in crime and disorder will result, or that it will not increase, as a result 
of the application being granted.

14.4 Where there are relevant representations, the Licensing Authority will generally not 
grant a licence where it is likely that the premises will be used for unla

Minutes of the meeting


MORECAMBE OFF-LICENCE, 34 QUEEN STREET, MORECAMBE 

APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF THE PREMISE LICENCE

DECISION NOTICE OF LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 16 APRIL 2019

The Sub-Committee comprised of Councillor Mel Guilding (Chairman), 
Councillor June Ashworth and Councillor Colin Hartley.

The Legal Adviser was Luke Gorst, Solicitor.

The Democratic Support Officer was Jane Glenton, Democratic Services.

Lancashire Trading Standards, as a Responsible Authority, had submitted an application 
for review of a premises licence under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003. The 
application related to Morecambe Off-Licence, 34 Queen Street, Morecambe LA4 5EG.

During the prescribed consultation period a further representation was received from the 
Police as a Responsible Authority

Sam McConnell represented Lancashire Trading Standards and was accompanied by 
Lauren Manning.

PC Andrew Taylor represented the Police and was accompanied by Heather Crawshaw 
and PC Sean Brady.

Mr Osman Said, the sole director of the Premises Licence Holder, was present and was 
represented by Victoria Cartmell of Forrest Solicitors. 

The Licensing Officer, David Eglin, then introduced the report. 

Mr McConnell then presented the applicant’s case stating that the premises had been 
the subject of a number of failed test purchases where counterfeit tobacco was sold. 

The Police then presented their case and gave evidence that when a warrant was 
executed at the premises, a person was working who had no authorisation or training in 
place and that documentation was missing in breach of licence conditions. PC Brady 
then gave evidence on community impact.

The Premises Licence Holder then presented its case.

The Sub-Committee then withdrew to make its decision, and sought advice from its 
Legal Adviser as to the appropriate phraseology of the decision.

DECISION

The Sub-Committee has carefully considered all the written information before it, and the 
representations today.



LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 16TH APRIL 2019

The application relates to a review of the premises licence for Morecambe Off Licence, 
34 Queen Street, Morecambe. The holder of the licence is Morecambe Off Licence Ltd, 
however the sole director of that company, and therefore the controlling mind, is 
Mr Osman Said. Mr Said is also the Designated Premises Supervisor.

A number of offences have been admitted to by the Premises Licence Holder including 
the storage and supply of smuggled tobacco. The Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is 
clear and states that criminal activity of this nature is to be treated particularly seriously.

In addition to this the Premises Licence Holder has consistently failed to comply with the 
conditions of its premises licence with regard to record-keeping. Worryingly, an 
individual with no authorisation or proper training has been allowed to work in the shop 
selling age restricted products. 

Given the number of test purchases by Trading Standards and visits by the Police the 
Sub-Committee have no confidence that the company is capable of upholding the crime 
prevention licensing objective. It has effectively used the licensed premises as a source 
of criminal activity and the existence of the premises licence has allowed the company to 
do this.

The Premises Licence Holder has suggested that the imposition of conditions and a 
suspension would be the correct mechanism for remedying the problems, however the 
Sub-Committee do not agree. The Sub-Committee do not accept that Mr Said did not 
fully understand the licensing laws and requirements. He is a personal licence holder 
and has therefore been on a recognised training course.

The Sub-Committee feel that the revocation of the premises licence is an appropriate 
and proportionate step in the circumstances given the mismanagement at the premises, 
the disregard for licensing conditions and the undermining of the crime and disorder 
licensing objective.

In accordance with Section 181 and Schedule 5 to the Licensing Act 2003, the parties 
have a right of appeal against this decision within 21 days from receiving this written 
decision. This decision will not have effect until after the period allowed for appeal, or if 
appealed, until that appeal has been disposed of.

Any queries regarding this Decision Notice, please contact
Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone: (01524) 582068 or email 

jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk


